\$40.00 132725

F-560

FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

M&G-15280.6USH To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): David Martin Kaye The Baker Medical Research Institute Adam Lucas Bilney 75 Commercial Road Melissa Jane Byrne Melbourne, Victoria Australia 3004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes 🗵 No Additional name(s) & address(e.) attached? 

Yes 
No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: 11/10/2006 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/490,476 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Name: Timothy R. Conrad Enclosed Address: Merchant & Gould P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903 Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy R. Conrad November 27, 2006 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Do not detach this portion

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PKZ-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

23552

PATENT REEL: 018577 FRAME: 0712

700299167

## DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

# BETWEEN

# **David Martin Kaye**

of 16 Hornby Street, Beaumaris, Victoria, 3193 (Kaye)

#### And

# **Adam Lucas Bilney**

of 100 Jensens Lane, Wy Yung, Victoria, 3875 (Bilney)

#### And

## Melissa Jane Byrne

of 910/610 St Kilda Road, Melbourne, Victoria, 8008 (Byrne)

#### And

# The Baker Medical Research Institute

a body corporate incorporated under the *Baker Medical Research Institute Act* 1980 (Vic), of 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 (**Baker**).

### WHEREAS

- A. Kaye, Bilney and Byrne (together, "the Assignors") are employees of the Baker.
- B. Pursuant to the contracts of employment between the Assignors and the Baker, the Baker owns all Intellectual Property Rights created or developed by the Assignors in the course of their employment with the Baker.
- C. In the course of their employment with the Baker, the Assignors assisted to create and develop the Invention.
- D. The Assignors wish to assign their Intellectual Property Rights in the Invention to the Baker and the Baker wishes to accept such assignment.

**NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH** that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and for other valuable consideration provided by or on behalf of the Baker to the Assignors at or before the execution of this Deed, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors:

#### 1. In this Deed:

(a) Intellectual Property Rights means the rights comprised in any patent, pending patent, copyright, future copyright, design, trade mark, eligible layout or similar right whether at common law or conferred by statute, rights to apply for registration under a statute in respect of those or like rights and rights to protect trade secrets, know-how or confidential information throughout the world for the full period of the rights and all renewals and extensions.

PATENT REEL: 018577 FRAME: 0713

- (b) Invention mea. he invention described in the Patent Application.
- (c) Patent Application means United States Patent Application No. 11/490,476 entitled 'Regional Cardiac Tissue Treatment' with filing date 2 July 2006.
- 2. On the date of this Deed, the Assignors assign to the Baker the whole of their right, title and interest throughout the world in any and all Intellectual Property Rights they may have relating to the Invention and the Patent Application, free of encumbrances, including the right to file patent applications anywhere in the world claiming priority from the Patent Application.
- 3. The Assignors will provide any assistance reasonably required by the Baker in order to give full effect to this Deed. Such assistance shall include, but not be limited to, the execution of documents to effect the full vesting in the Baker of the Assignors' Intellectual Property Rights in the Invention. The Assignors irrevocably appoint the Baker as their attorney to do all acts and execute all documents that the Assignors are obliged to do or execute by this clause.

EXECUTED as a deed	
Signed by David Martin Kaye	3
Date: 10 Nov 2006	J
Signed by Adam Lucas Bilney	3 Sell
Date: 1014 November 2006	
Signed by Melissa Jane Byrne	) 1/8:- 1 By
Date: 10 W November 2006	28 april 28
Signed for and on behalf of the Baker Medical Research Institute by its authorized representative:	} /. (
Date: 10th November 2006	Name: Chris Nave